RESOLUTION 2016-12-447

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHITE SALMON, WASHINGTON, REGARDING ACCEPTING DONATIONS FOR THE POOL FROM THE COMMUNITY ENRICHMENT FOR KLICKITAT AND SKAMANIA COUNTIES NONPROFIT ORGANIZATION

WHEREAS, there are citizens in the community that wish to donate to the construction of a new pool and they prefer to have the funds retained by another agency and not disbursed to the City until it is ready to use them for the pool; and,

WHEREAS, the City has adopted Resolution 2015-10-423 to accept donations from the Fidelity Charitable Gifting Fund, which is applicable to donations over \$1,000; and,

WHEREAS, the City wishes to have alternative donation methods for smaller amounts. In researching alternatives, a Go Fund Me account charges 7.9% for the use of its services. The non-profit organization Community Enrichment for Klickitat and Skamania Counties has offered to set up an account for the Pool through their organization and will only charge a 5% fee based on the amount of the donation; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council deems this fee as minimal to the management of the donations and is willing to accept funds of any size restricted to use by the City for the City pool, originating from the above-identified organization.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WHITE SALMON, WASHINGTON, as follows:

The city may accept donations from the Community Enrichment for Klickitat and Skamania Counties for Pool capital projects, maintenance and operations and any other pool related expenses in any amount.

PASSED by the Council of the City of White Salmon, Washington. Dated this 7th day of December, 2016.

ATTEST:

Leana Johnson, Clerk-Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Kenneth Woodrich, City Attorney